## CITY OF VINELAND, N.J.

RESOL	LITION	NO. 2017-	201
RESOL	JUTION	NO. 2017-	201

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE NEW JERSEY DIVISION OF HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY 2017 DISTRACTED DRIVING CRACKDOWN - U DRIVE, U TEXT, U PAY GRANT.

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland applied for and received funding from the New Jersey Department of Public Safety, Division of Highway Safety, through the 2017 Distracted Driving Crackdown - U Drive, U Text, U Pay grant, in the amount of \$5,500.00; and

WHEREAS, the grant will provide for overtime enforcement related to special enforcement patrols targeting distracted drivers, which would remind New Jersey motorists of the state's distracted driving laws, raise awareness about the dangers of distracted driving and to reduce the number of motor vehicle fatalities in the state; and

WHEREAS, the City must submit to the New Jersey Department of Public Safety a certified resolution authorizing the acceptance of said grant funding; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Vineland that the 2017 Distracted Driving Crackdown - U Drive, U Text, U Pay grant funding from the New Jersey Department of Public Safety, Division of Highway Safety, in the amount of \$5,500.00 is hereby accepted.

Adopted:	
	President of Council
ATTEST:	
City Clerk	